04.07.2019

Counsel for the petitioner and Addl. AG for the respondents present.

Learned counsel for the petitioner stated at the bar that grievance of the petitioner has been redressed at departmental level and he is under instructions from his client not to further pursue the execution petition in hand. He made a request for withdrawal of the above execution petition. His signatures were also obtained on the margin of order sheet.

Therefore, the present execution petition is dismissed as withdrawn. File be consigned to the record room.

Member

Announced: 04.07.2019

# Form- A FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Cour	t of			-	
		<b>5</b>	 242/2040		

213/2019

	Date of order proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
1	2	3
1	10.5.2019	The execution petition of Mr. Javed Sultan submitted today by Mr. Hassan U.K Afridi Advocate may be entered in the relevant
	·	register and put up to the Court for proper order please.
		REGISTRÁR.
2-	15/05/19	This execution petition be put up before S. Bench on 29/05/19.
- 1		CHAIRMAN
	!	
	29.05.2019	Notices be issued to the respondents for submiss
		of implementation report on 04.07.2019 before S.B.
	·	petitioner shall also be given notice for next date of hearing
	· ·	
	3 hereby	Chairman
-	3 hereby withdrow my	Chairman
-	. '	1
	willdraw my	1

## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

C.M. Implementation No. <u>213</u> /2019	
Service Appeal No.340/2017	
Javed Sultan	ppellant
VERSUS	
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through	

INDEX

Chief Secretary, & others......Respondents

S#.	Description of Documents	Annex	Pages
1.	Application		1-2
2.	Affidavit		3
3.	Order /judgment dated 23.11.2018	Α	4-8
4.	Covering letter with application	В	9
5.	Departmental Appeal with tetter	С	10
6.	Wakalatnama		11

Petitioner / Appellant

Through

Dated 10.05.2019

Hassan U.K. Afridi

Advøcate

Supreme Court of Pakistan



#### BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, **PESHAWAR**

C.M. Implementation No. <u>213</u> Service Appeal No.340/2017

·/E



Javed Sultan S/o Sultan Ahmad Shah, R/o Mohallah Sangerh, District Hangu Presently Inspector Excise & Taxation Office, Kohat......Appellant

#### VERSUS

- Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief 1. Secretary, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar
- Secretary Excise & Taxation Department, Khyber 2. Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
- 3. Director General Excise & Taxation Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Shami Road, Peshawar
- Standing Service Rules Committee through its 4. Chairman, Secretary E&T Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar .....Respondents

Application for implementation of the order/judgment passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal on 23.11.2018

## Respectfully Sheweth:

1. the That petitioner/appellant field appeal No.340/2017, which has been disposed

2

off with the direction to the respondents to decide the departmental appeal pending before the respondents, within 90 days on 23.11.2018.

- 2. That the petitioner/appellant delivered to the respondents through covering letter on 21.01.2019.
- That more than 90 days have been elapsed but no order has been announced by the respondents.

It is, therefore humbly prayed that on acceptance of this application, the respondents may kindly be directed to decide the departmental Appeal of petitioner/appellant pending before than since 2017.

Petitioner / Appellant

Through

Dated 10.05.2019

· 7{~

Hassan U.K Afridi

Advocate

Supreme Court of Pakistan

(3)

## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

C.M. Implementation No/2019	
Service Appeal No.340/2017	
Javed Sultan	Appellant
V E R S U S	
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, & others	pondents

## **AFFIDAVIT**

I, Javed Sultan S/o Sultan Ahmad Shah, R/o Mohallah Sangerh, District Hangu, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of the accompanying **Application** are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this Hon'ble Qourt.

DERONENT



#### BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL **PESHAWAR**

Service Apped No. 340 /2017

Javed Sultan S/o Sultan Ahmad Shah, R/o Mohallah Sangerh, District Hangu Presently Inspector Excise & Taxation Office, Kohat......Appellant

#### VERSUS

- Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar
- Secretary Excise & Taxation Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
- Director General Excise & Taxation Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Shami Road, Peshawar
- Standing Service Rules Committee through its Chairman, Secretary E&T Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar ......Respondents

APPEAL Under section 4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT.

#### Prayer in Appeal:-

On acceptance of this appeal, the

respondents may kindly be directed



## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUAL PESHAWAR

Appeal No. 340/2017

Date of Institution ...

06.04.2017

Date of Decision

23.11.2018

Javed Sultan S/O sultan Ahmad Shah,
R/o Mohallah Sangerh, District Hangu Presently Inspector Excise and Taxation
Office, Kohat.
(Appellant)

#### **VERSUS**

The Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar and three others. ... (Respondents)

MR. HASSAN U.K AFRIDI,

Advocate

For appellant.

MR. MUHAMMAD JAN, Deputy District Attorney

-- For respondents.

MR. AHMAD HASSAN, MR. HAMID FAROOQ DURANI

--- MEMBER(Executive)
--- CHAIRMAN

#### **JUDGMENT**

## AHMAD HASSAN, MEMBER.-

This judgment shall dispose of the instant service appeal as well as connected service appeal no. 737/2017 titled Javed ur Rehman as similar question of law and facts are involved therein.

2. Arguments of the learned counsel for the parties heard and record perused.

#### **FACTS**

3. The short facts of the case are that the appellant has prayed for promotion from the post of Inspector to Assistant Excise and Taxation Officer (AETO) in relaxation of Rule 7(3) of the Departmental Examination Rules, 1950. He preferred an undated departmental







appeal, which was not responded within the stipulated period, hence, the instant service appeal on 06.04.2017.

### **ARGUMENTS**

Learned counsel for the appellant argued that he appeared in the departmental promotion examination for the post of Assistant Excise and Taxation Officer in 2006 and passed all the papers in higher grade, except Excise Law Paper-II in lower grade(50% marks). He made another attempt in 2009 but could not improve his previous position. That Mr. Muhammad Qamar, Nizakat Ali and Falak Naz, Inspectors serving in the said department filed service appeal for promotion from the rank of inspector to Assistant Excise and Taxation Officer, as per Rule 7(3) of the Departmental Examination Rules 1950. This Tribunal vide judgment dated 08.12.2015 this Tribunal remitted the case to the respondents for examination on the analogy of previous precedent and grant of relaxation contained in the said rules provided the case was otherwise fit for the same. The respondents vide order dated 10.11.2016 waived off the condition of higher grade in favour of the above appellants. The appellant through his departmental appeal also sought similar relief but was not responded within the stipulated period, hence, the instant service appeal. Reliance was placed on ease law reported as 2018 SCMR 330, 2009 SCMR 1 and judgment of this Tribunal dated 14.09.2017 passed in service appeal no. TESTED

On the other hand learned Deputy District Attorney argued that according to the Excise and Taxation Service Rules, 2010 passing departmental examination in higher grade was mandatory for promotion to the post of Assistant Excise and Taxation officer. The appellant did not fulfill this condition, hence, was not eligible for promotion. An undated departmental appeal was forwarded by the Excise and Taxation Officer, Kohat



on 17.12.2016, which was badly time barred. No application for condonation of delay had been submitted by the appellant. On this score alone the present appeal was not imaintainable.

## CONCLUSION

6. Having gone through the record, it transpired that though the appellant was aggrieved of notification dated 30.03.2010 but did not challenge it in time. Even his departmental appeal was silent on this account. His departmental appeal was badly barred by time so strictly speaking, present service appeal was not maintainable. Learned counsel for the appellant failed to justify the delay caused in preferring the departmental appeal.

On the other hand, learned counsel for the appellant relied on judgment of this Tribunal dated 08.12.2015 and 14.09.2017 in which relief was granted to the appellants by the respondents. The principle of consistency and parity demanded identical treatment should have been extended to the appellant by the respondents to meet the ends of justice. Our viewpoint is further augmented by 1996 SCMR 1185 in which the august Supreme Court of Pakistan held that:-

"If the Service Tribunal or Supreme Court decides a point of law relating to the terms of civil servant which covers not only the case of civil servant who litigated, but also of other civil servant, who may not taken any legal proceedings, in such a case, the dictates and rule of good governance demands that the benefits of such judgment by Service Tribunal/Supreme Court be extended to other civil servant, who may not be parties to the litigation instead of compelling them to approach the Service Tribunal or any other forum".

Khyber Polintaulihwa Service Tribunal, Poshawar

As departmental appeal preferred by the appellant was not decided by the respondents within the stipulated period, so we deem it appropriate to remit this case back to them for

decision within a period of ninety days from the date of receipt of this judgment through a speaking order. The appeal is disposed of in the above terms. Parties are left to bear

their own costs. File be consigned to the record room.

(AHMAD HASSAN) MEMBER

(HAMID FAROOQ DURANI) CHAIRMAN

NOUNCED 1.2018

Certification to the copy

EXCISE, TAXATION & NARCOTICS CONTROL OFFICER KOHAT.

OFFICE OF	THE EXCISE, TAX	(ATION & NARCOTIC	S CONTROL	OFFICER, KOHAT.
No.176	/E&T	Dated	Kohat	the
To,			,	
· :		(Peshawar Region)		
	Excise, Taxat	tion & Narcotics Co	ontrol Departr	nent,
	Khyber Pakht	unkhwa, Peshawa	r.	
Subject:	REQUEST FO	R RELAXATION/W	VAIVING OFF	IN RESPECT OF
·		KHTUNKHWA SEI		JNAL JUDGEMENT
	DATED 23-11-		,,,,,,,	JIAL JODGEMENT
	Enclosed please	e find here with the ap	oplication of Mr.	. Javed Sultan
(Inspector)	of this office, whic	h is self explanatory f	for further neces	sary action please.
	₹* * :			
		,	EXCISE, TAX	ATION & NAREOTICS
	0			FFICER KOHAT.
177	( C) & ,			
No. 177	/E&T	Dated	Kohat	the//2019
Copy forwar	ded to:			
i aniitui	iniiwa, Feshawar.	cise,Taxation & Nar		- ,
2. P.S to Pakhtun	Secretary Excis khwa, Peshawar.	e,Taxation & Narco	otics Control E	Department, Khyber
	. (			

To.

The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Excise, Taxation & Narcotics Control Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

#### Through Proper Channel

Subject:

REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION/ WAIVING OFF IN RESPECT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICES TRIBUNAL JUDGMENT **DATED 23-11-2018** 

Respected Sir.

Most humbly requested that I have submitted an application on 27/12/2016 for waiving off the condition of higher standard for Paper-II (Excise Law) which I have passed in lower standard on the basis of the same relief as was given to Mr. Muhammad Qamar (Inspector), Mr. Nazakat Ali (Inspector) and Mr. Falak Naz (Inspector) by your good office vide Notification No SO (ESTT)/E&T/1-19/2010/6476-79 dated 10th November, 2016 in compliance of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa services Tribunal Judgement dated 08-12-2015.

But, my appeal was not decided. Hence, I was compelled to appeal in the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa services Tribunal for relief.

The judgment of services Tribunal is enclosed herewith for ready reference, which refers to the Judgment of Supreme Court, which says that the law of parity in identical cases may be extended to the Civil Servant who may not be the parties to the litigation.

Therefore, it is requested that my appeal may please be decided in the light of the said judgment.

Yours sincerely,

Javed Sultan,(Inspector) Excise &Taxation Office,

Kohat

Dated: 17 - 01 - 2/0101



